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EDWARD J. CASEY (State Bar No. 119571)

TAMMY L. JONES (State Bar No. 232693)

WESTON, BENSHOOF, ROCHEFORT,
RUBALCAVA & MacCUISH LLP

333 South Hope Street

Sixteenth Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071

Telephone: (213) 576-1000

Facsimile: (213) 576-1100

ecasey@wbcounsel.com

tjones@wbcounsel.com

Attorneys for Cross-Defendant

NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION

(Sued Herein As Doe 534)

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ANTELOPE VALLEY
GROUNDWATER CASES,

Included Actions:

Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40 v. Diamond Fanning Co.

Los Angeles County Superior Court
Case No. BC 325201

Los Angeles County Waterworks District
No. 40 v. Diamond Farming Co.

Kern County Superior Court

Case No. S-1500-CV -254-348

Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of
Lancaster, Diamond Farming Co. v. City
of Lancaster, Diamond Fanning Co. v.
Palmdale Water Dist.

Riverside County Superior Court
Consolidated actions

Case Nos. RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436,
RIC 344 668

Judicial Council Coordination No. 4408

For filing purposes only:
Case No.: 1-05-CV-049053

Assigned to the Honorable Jack Komar

ANSWER TO FIRST AMENDED
CROSS-COMPLAINT OF CROSS-
DEFENDANT NORTHROP
GRUMMAN CORPORATION
(Sued Herein As Doe 534)

ANSWER TO FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF
CROSS-DEFENDANT NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION (Sued Herein As DOE 534)
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I hereby answer the Cross-Complaints which have been filed as of this date, specifically
those of Antelope Valley East-Kern Water Agency, Palmdale Water District & Quartz Hill
Water District, Rosamond Community Services District and Waterworks District No. 40 of
Los Angeles County. I do not intend to participate at trial or other proceedings unless
ordered by the Court to do so, but I reserve the right to do so upon giving written notice to
that effect to the Court and all parties. I own the following property(ies) located in the
Antelope Valley: 6242 Little Oak Canyon Road, Rosamond, CA 93560.
GENERAL DENIAL

1. Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 431.30(d), Cross-Defendant
hereby generally denies each and every allegation set forth in the Cross-Complaint, and the
whole thereof, and further denies that Cross-Complainants are entitled to any relief against

Cross-Defendant.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

First Affirmative Defense
(Failure to State a Cause of Action)

2.  The Cross-Complaint and every purported cause of action contained
therein fail to allege facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action against Cross-Defendant.
Second Affirmative Defense

(Statute of Limitation)

3. Each and every cause of action contained in the Cross-Complaint is
barred, in whole or in part, by the applicable statutes of limitation, including, but not limited
to, sections 318, 319, 321, 338, and 343 of the California Code of Civil Procedure.

Third Affirmative Defense
(Laches)

4.  The Cross-Complaint, and each and every cause of action contained

therein, is barred by the doctrine of laches.
1
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Fourth Affirmative Defense
(Estoppel)

5. The Cross-Complaint, and each and every cause of action contained
therein, is barred by the doctrine of estoppel.

Fifth Affirmative Defense
(Waiver)

6. The Cross-Complaint, and each and every cause of action contained
therein, is bared by the doctrine of waiver.

Sixth Affirmative Defense
(Self-Help)

7. Cross-Defendant has, by virtue of the doctrine of self-help, preserved its
paramount overlying right to extract groundwater by continuing, during all times relevant
hereto, to extract groundwater and put it to reasonable and beneficial use on its property.

Seventh Affirmative Defense
(California Constitution Article X, Section 2)

8.  Cross-Complainant’s methods of water use and storage are
unreasonable and wasteful in the arid conditions of the Antelope Valley and thereby violate
Article X, Section 2 of the California Constitution.

Eighth Affirmative Defense
(Additional Defenses)

9.  The Cross-Complainants do not state their éllegations with sufficient
clarity to enable cross-defendant to determine what additional defenses may exist to Cross-
Complainants’ causes of action, Cross-defendant therefore reserves the right to assert all
other defenses which may pertain to the Complaint and Cross-Complaint.

Ninth Affirmative Defense
10. The prescriptive claims asserted by governmental entity Cross-

Complainants are ultra vires and exceed the statutory authority by which each entity may
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acquire property as set forth in Water Code sections 22456, 31040 and 55370.
Tenth Affirmative Defense
11. The prescriptive claims asserted by governmental entity Cross-
Complainants are barred by the provisions of Article 1 Section 19 of the California
Constitution.
Eleventh Affirmative Defense
12. The prescriptive claims asserted by governmental entity Cross-
Complainants are barred by the provisions of the 5™ Amendment to the United States
Constitution as applied to the states under the 14™ Amendment of the United States
Constitution.
Twelfth Affirmative Defense
13.  Cross-Complainants’ prescriptive claims are barred due to their failure
to take affirmative steps that were reasonably calculated and intended to inform each
overlying landowner of cross-complainants’ adverse and hostile claim as required by the
due process clause of the 5™ and 14™ Amendments of the United States Constitution.
Thirteenth Affirmative Defense
14. The prescriptive claims asserted by governmental entity Cross-
Complainants are barred by the provisions of Article 1 Section 7 of the California
Constitution.
Fourteenth Affirmative Defense
15. The prescriptive claims asserted by governmental entity Cross-
Complainants are barred by the provisions of the 14™ Amendment to the United States
Constitution.
Fifteenth Affirmative Defense
16. The governmental entity Cross-Complainants were permissively

pumping at all times.

/1
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Sixteenth Affirmative Defense
17. The request for the court to use its injunctive powers to impose a
physical solution seeks a remedy that is in violation of the doctrine of separation of powers
set forth in Article 3 section 3 of the California Constitution.
Seventeenth Affirmative Defense
18. Cross-Complainants are barred from asserting their prescriptive claims
by operation of law as set forth in Civil Code sections 1007 and 1214,
Eighteenth Affirmative Defense
19. Each Cross-Complainant is barred from recovery under each and every
cause of action contained in the Cross-Complaint by the doctrine of unclean hands and/or
unjust enrichment.
Nineteenth Affirmative Defense
20. The Cross-Complaint 1s defective because it fails to name indispensable
parties in violation of California Code of Civil Procedure Section 389(a).
Twentieth Affirmative Defense
21. The governmental entity Cross-Complainants are barred from taking,
possessing or using cross-defendants’ property without first paying just compensation.
Twenty-First Affirmative Defense
22. The governmental entity Cross-Complainants are seeking to transfer
water right priorities and water usage which will have significant effects on the Antelope
Valley Groundwater basin and the Antelope Valley. Said actions are being done without
complying with and contrary to the provisions of California’s Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) (Pub.Res.C. 2100 ef seq.).
Twenty-Second Affirmative Defense
23. The governmental entity Cross-Complainants seek judicial ratification
of a project that has had and will have a significant effect on the Antelope Valley

Groundwater Basin and the Antelope Valley that was implemented without providing
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notice in contravention of the provisions of California’s Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) (Pub.Res.C. 2100 et seq.).
Twenty-Third Affirmative Defense

24. Any imposition by this court of a proposed physical solution that
reallocates the water right priorities and water usage within the Antelope Valley will be
ultra vires as it will be subverting the pre-project legislative requirements and protections of
California’s Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Pub.Res.C. 2100 et seq.).

WHEREFORE, Cross-defendant prays that judgment be entered as follows:

1. That Cross-Complainants take nothing by reason of their Cross-

Complaint;
2. That the Cross-Complaints be dismissed with prejudice;
3.  For Cross-Defendant’s costs incurred herein; and
4.  For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.
DATED: August 22,2007 EDWARD J. CASEY

TAMMY L. JONES
WESTON, BENSHOOF, ROCHEFORT,
RUBALCAVA & MacCUISH LLP

S

~Tdmmy L. Jone?
Attorneys for Cross-Defendant
NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION
(Sued Herein As Doe 534)
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PROOF OF SERVICE
I, Yolanda S. Ramos, declare:

I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over

the age of 18 and not a party to the within action. My business address is Weston, Benshoof,
Rochefort, Rubalcava & MacCuish LLP, 333 South Hope Street, Sixteenth Floor, Los
Angeles, CA 90071. I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the action in
which this service is made.

On August 22, 2007, I served the document(s) described as ANSWER TO

FIRST AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT OF CROSS-DEFENDANT NORTHROP
GRUMMAN CORPORATION (Sued Herein As Doe 534) on the interested parties in this
action by enclosing the document(s) in a sealed envelope addressed as follows:

10148251

BY MAIL: I am "readily familiar" with this firm's practice for the collection and the
processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. In the
ordinary course of business, the correspondence would be deposited with the United
States Postal Service at 333 South Hope Street, Los Angeles, California 90071 with
postage thereon fully prepaid the same day on which the correspondence was placed
for collection and mailing at the firm. Foll}éwing ordinary business practices, I placed
for collection and mailing with the United States Postal Service such envelope at
Weston, Benshoof, Rochefort, Rubalcava & MacCuish LLP, 333 South Hope Street,
Los Angeles, California 90071.

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: By posting the document listed above to the Santa Clara
Superior Court website: www.scefiling.org regarding the ANTELOPE VALLEY
GROUNDWATER matter.

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS 0 UPS NEXT DAY AIR 00 OVERNIGHT
DELIVERY: I deposited such envelope in a facility regularly maintained by [J
FEDERAL EXPRESS [ UPS L[] Overnight Delivery [specify name of service: ]
with delivery fees fully provided for or delivered the envelope to a courier or driver of
[0 FEDERAL EXPRESS [ UPS [O OVERNIGHT DELIVERY [specify name of
service:] authorized to receive documents at Weston, Benshoof, Roche?ort, Rubalcava
& MacCuish LLP, 333 South Hope Street, Los Angeles, California 90071 with
delivery fees fully provided for.

BY FACSIMILE: 1 telecopied a copy of said document(s) to the following
addressee(s) at the following number(s) in accordance with the written confirmation of
counsel in this action.

[State]I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the above is true and correct.

[Federal] I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on August 22, 2007, at Los Angeles, Caljfornia.
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Coordination Proceeding
Special Title (Rule 1550 (b))

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4408
Santa Clara County Superior Court Case No. 1-05-CV 049053
SERVICE LIST

Honorable Jack Komar

Santa Clara County Superior Court

191 North First Street, Department 17C
San Jose, CA 95113

Telephone:  (408) 882-2280
Facsimile: (408) 882-2293

Coordination trial Judge
(Electronic service through Santa Clara
Superior Court website: www.scefiling.org)

Honorable Charles W. McCoy

Los Angeles County Superior Court
Department 1, Room 109

111 North Hill Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012-3014

Originals filed at LASC, Room 109

Chair, Judicial Council of California

Administrative Office of the Court

Attention: Appellate & Trial Court
Judicial Services

Civil Case Coordination

455 Golden Gate Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102-3688

R. Lee Leininger

U.S. Department of Justice

Environment and Natural Resources Division
1961 Stout Street

8" Floor

Denver, CO 80294

Telephone:  (303) 844-1364
Facsimile: (303) 844-1350

E-Mail: lee.leininger@usdoj.gov

Richard Zimmer

T. Mark Smith

Clifford & Brown

1430 Truxtun Avenue

Suite 900

Bakersfield, CA 93301

Telephone:  (661) 322-6023
Facsimile: (661) 322-3508

E-Mail: rzimmer@clifford-brownlaw.com
rmyers@clifford-brownlaw.com

Attorneys for BOLTHOUSE PROPERTIES,
INC.

JCCP NO. 4408; SANTA CLARA SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. 1-05-CV-049053
PROOF OF SERVICE LIST
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Douglas J. Evertz

Jeffrey Robbins

Stradling, Yocca, Carlson & Rauth
660 Newport Center Drive

Suite 1600

Newport Beach, CA 92660-6522

Telephone:  (949) 737-4720
Facsimile: (949) 725-4100
E-Mail: devertz@sycr.com

jrobbins@sycr.com

Attorneys for CITY OF LANCASTER

James L. Markman

Richards, Watson & Gershon

P. O. Box 1059

Brea, CA 92822-1059

Telephone:  (714) 990-0901
Facsimile: (714) 990-6230

E-Mail: jmarkman@rwglaw.com

Steve R. Orr

Bruce G. McCarthy

Richards, Watson & Gershon
355 South Grand Avenue

40" Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071-3101

Telephone:  (213) 626-8484
Facsimile: (213) 626-0078
E-Mail: sorr@rwglaw.com

Wm. Matthew Ditzhazy

City Attorney

City of Palmdale

Legal Department

38300 North Sierra Highway
Palmdale, CA 93550

Telephone:  (805) 267-5108
Facsimile: (805) 267-5178

Email: mditzhazy@cityofpalmdale.org

Attorneys for CITY OF PALMDALE

Bob H. Joyce

David R. Lampe

Andrew Sheffield

Law Offices of LeBeau Thelen LLP
5001 East Commercenter Drive
Suite 300

P. O. Box 12092

Bakersfield, CA 93389-2092

Telephone:  (661) 325-8962
Facsimile: (661) 325-1127
E-Mail: bjoyce@labeauthelen.com

Attorneys for DIAMOND FARMING
COMPANY

JCCP NO. 4408; SANTA CLARA SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. 1-05-CV-049053
PROOF OF SERVICE LIST
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Michael Fife

Hatch & Parent

21 East Carrillo Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101-2782

Telephone:  (805) 963-7000
Facsimile: (805) 965-4333
E-Mail: mfife@hatchparent.com

Attorneys for B.J. CALANDRI; JOHN
CALANDRI; JOHN CALANDRI AS
TRUSTEE FO THE JOHN AND B.J.
CALANDRI 2001 TRUST; FORREST G.
GODDE; FORREST G. GODDE AS
TRUSTEE OF THE FORREST G. GODDE
TRUST; LAWRENCE A. GODDE AND
GODDE TRUST; KOOTENAI PROPERTIES,
INC.; GAILEN KYLE, GAILEN KYLE AS
TRUSTEE OF THE KYLE TRUST; JAMES
W.KYLE; JAMES W. KYLE AS TRUSTEE
FO THE KYLE FAMILY TRUST; JULIE
KYLE; WANDA E. KYLE; EUGENE B.
NEBEKER; R AND M RANCH; EDGAR C.
RITTER; PAULA E. RITTER; PAULA E.
RITTER AS TRUSTEE OF THE RITTER
FAMILY TRUST, COLLECTIVELY
KNOWN AS THE ANTELOPE VALLEY
GROUND WATER AGREEMENT
ASSOCIATION (‘(AGWA”)

Wayne K. Lemieux
Lemieux & O’Neill

2393 Townsgate Road

Suite 201

Westlake Village, CA 91361

Telephone:  (805) 495-4770
Facsimile: (805) 495-2787
E-Mail: kathi@lemieux-oneill.com

Attorneys for LITTLEROCK CREEK
IRRIGATION DISTRICT AND PALM
RANCH IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Anne J. Schneider
Christopher M. Sanders

Peter J. Kiel

Ellison Schneider & Harris
2015 H Street

Sacramento, CA 95814-3109

Telephone:  (916) 447-2166
Facsimile: (916) 447-3512
E-Mail: cms@eslawfirm.com

pik@eslawfirm.com

B. Richard Marsh

Daniel V. Hyde

Lewis, Brisbois, Bisgaard & Smith LLP
221 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 1200

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Telephone:  (213) 250-1800
Facsimile: (213) 250-7900

Attorneys for LOS ANGELES COUNTY
SANITATION DISTRICTS NOS. 14 AND 20

JCCP NO. 4408; SANTA CLARA SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. 1-05-CV-049053
PROOF OF SERVICE LIST
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Eric L. Garner

Jeffrey V. Dunn

Marc S. Ehrlich

Sandra M. Schwarzmann
Jill N. Willis

Best Best & Krieger LLP
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1500

Irvine, CA 92614

Telephone:  (949) 263-2600
Facsimile: (949) 260-0972
E-Mail: jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com

eric.garner@bbklaw.com

Jeffrey V. Dunn

Best Best & Krieger LLP
P. O. Box 1028
Riverside, CA 92502

Eric L. Garner

Best Best & Krieger LLP

One Sansome Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94104-4431

Raymond G. Fortner, Jr.
County Counsel

Frederick W. Pfaeffle, Sr.
Deputy County Counsel
Office of the County Counsel
County of Los Angeles

500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone:  (213) 974-1901
Facsimile: (213) 458-4020

Attorneys for LOS ANGELES COUNTY
WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40 AND
ROSAMOND COMMUNITY SERVICES
DISTRICT

Attorneys for ROSAMOND COMMUNITY
SERVICES DISTRICT NO.37 AND LOS
ANGELES COUNTY WATER WORKS
DISTRICT NO. 40

Attorneys for LOS ANGELES COUNTY
WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 40

Thomas Bunn

Lagerlof, Senecal, Bradley, Gosney & Kruse
301 North Lake Avenue

10" Floor

Pasadena, CA 91101-4108

Telephone:  (626) 793-9400
Facsimile: (626) 793-5900
E-Mail: tombunn@]lagerlof.com

Attorneys for PALMDALE WATER
DISTRICT AND QUARTZ HILL WATER
DISTRICT

JCCP NO. 4408; SANTA CLARA SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. 1-05-CV-049053
PROOF OF SERVICE LIST
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Henry Weinstock

Frederick A. Fudacz

Nossaman, Guthner, Knox & Elliott

445 South Figueroa Street

31* Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Telephone:  (213) 612-7839

Facsimile: (213) 612-7801

E-Mail: hweinstock@nossaman.com
ffudacz@nassaman.com

Attorneys for TEJON RANCH AND TEJON
RANCHCORP.

Kenneth S. Kramer

Nossaman Guthner Knox Elliott LLP
18101 Von Karman Avenue

Suite 1800

Irvine, CA 92612-0177

Telephone:  (949) 833-7800
Facsimile: (949) 833-7878

Attorneys for HEALY ENTERPRISES, INC.

Michael L. Crow

Deputy Attorney General

State of California — Dept. of Justice
1300 I Street

Suite 125

P. O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone:  (916) 327-7856
Facsimile: (916) 327-2319

Attorneys for STATE OF CALIFORNIA;
SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS
CONSERVANCY; AND THE 50™
DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL
ASSOCIATION

James J. Waldorf

Irsfeld, Irsfeld & Younger LLP
100 West Broadway

Suite 900

Glendale, CA 91210-1296
Telephone:  (818) 242-6859
Facsimile: (818) 240-7728

Attorneys for MELINDA GILLMAN ON
BEHALF OF ROLAND N. GRUBB

Denis M. O’Rourke
O’Rourke & Fong L.L.P.

100 West Broadway

Suite 1250

Glendale, CA 91210
Telephone:  (818) 247-4303
Facsimile: (818) 247-1451

Attorneys for GGF, LLC

Daniel M. Hattis

Law Offices of Angelo Salvatore Parise
16870 West Bernardo Drive

Suite 400

San Diego, CA 92127

Telephone:  (858) 674-6660
Facsimile: (858) 674-6661

Attorneys for BURROUGHS FAMILY
IRREVOCABLE TRUST

JCCP NO. 4408; SANTA CLARA SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. 1-05-CV-049053
PROOF OF SERVICE LIST
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Miriam L. Wu

Leo Pelletier & Wu

1661 Hanover Street

Suite 215

City of Industry, CA 91745
Telephone:  (626) 588-2506
Facsimile: (626) 576-8378

Attorneys for UNISON INVESTMENT, LLC

Julie A. Conboy

Department of Water and Power

111 North Hope Street

P.O.Box 111

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Telephone:  (213) 367-4513
Facsimile: (213) 367-4588

E-Mail: julie.conboy@ladwp.com

John Slezak

Iverson, Yoakum, Papiano & Hatch
One Wilshire Blvd., 27" Floor

624 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone:  (213) 624-7444
Facsimile: (213) 629-4563
E-Mail: jslezak@iyph.com

DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND POWER

Janet K. Goldsmith

Kronick, Moskowitz, Tiedemann & Girard
400 Capitol Mall

27" Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814-4417

Telephone:  (916) 320-4500

Facsimile: (196) 321-4555

Attorneys for CITY OF LOS ANGELES

E-Mail: jgoldsmith@kmtg.com

John Tootle CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE
California Water Service Company COMPANY; AND ANTELOPE VALLEY
2632 West 237" Street WATER COMPANY

Torrance, CA 90505
Telephone:  (310) 257-1488
Facsimile: (310) 257-4654

(310) 325-4605
E-Mail: jtootle@calwater.com

Loretta Slaton

Law Office of Loretta Slaton
2294 Via Puerta

Suite O

Laguna Hills, CA 92653
Telephone:  (949) 587-2832
Facsimile: (949) 855-1959
E-Mail: Islaton81@aol.com

Attorneys for AIR TRUST SINGAPORE
LIMITED

JCCP NO. 4408; SANTA CLARA SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. 1-05-CV-049053
PROOF OF SERVICE LIST
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Robert Schachter

Hitchcock Bowman & Schachter
21515 Hawthorne Boulevard
Suite 1030

Torrance, CA 90503-6579
Telephone:  (310) 540-2202
Facsimile: (310) 540-8734

Attorneys for GUS A. BARKS, JR. AND
PETER G. BARKS

Mark E. Thompson

Attorney at Law

857 W. Lancaster Boulevard
Lancaster, CA 93534-2348
Telephone:  (661) 945-5868
Facsimile: (661) 723-7089

Attorneys for BARBARA J. CALANDRI
AND BARBARA J. CALANDRI TRUST

Barry R. Gore

Clarkson, Gore & Marsella
3424 Carson Street

Suite 350

Torrance, CA 90503
Telephone:  (310) 542-0111
Facsimile: (310) 214-7254

Attorneys for RUTH CUMMING AND RUTH
A. CUMMING AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
CUMMING FAMILY TRUST

David McDonnell

Attorney at Law

23600 El Toro Road

Suite D161

Lake Forest, CA 92630-4786
Telephone:  (949) 305-7614
Facsimile: (949) 305-7670

Attorneys for CHI S. HAUNG AND SUCHU
T. HAUNG

Stuart I. Schneider

Law Office of Stuart I. Schneider
250 N. Westlake Boulevard
Suite 240

Thousand Oaks, CA 91362
Telephone:  (805) 777-1179
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Attorneys for LILLIAN KAUFFMAN AND
THE KAUFFMAN FAMILY TRUST

Wendell Hanks

12702 Groveside Avenue

La Mirada, CA 90638
Telephone:  (562) 943-2721

WENDELL HANKS, WILLIAM LEWIS,
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Suite 640
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Telephone:  (408) 297-5300
Facsimile: (408) 297-0900
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William M. Sloan

Edward Washburn

Morrison & Forester, LLP

425 Market Street

San Francisco, CA 94105-2482
Telephone:  (415) 268-7000
Facsimile: (415) 268-7522

Attorneys for US BORAX, INC.

David L. Osias

Mark J. Hattam

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble Mallory & Natsis
LLP

501 West Broadway, 15" Floor

San Diego, CA 92101-3547

Attorneys for DEL SUR RANCH LLC

Telephone:  (619) 233-1155
Facsimile: (619) 233-1158
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Suite 200
Riverside, CA 92506
Telephone:  (951) 274-2484
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Robert P. Allenby
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San Diego, CA 92101-3540
Telephone:  (619) 233-4100
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Attorneys for JUNG N. TOM AND SHENG
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Dale Murad
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Arlington, VA 22209-2403
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE —
EDWARDS AIR FORCE BASE

Craig A. Parton

Price, Postel & Parma LLP

200 East Carrillo Street

Suite 400

Santa Barbara, CA 93101-2190
Telephone:  (805) 962-0011
Facsimile: (805) 965-3978

Attorneys for MARK SANTORO,
MARYGRACE H. SANTORO, THE
MARYGRACE H. SANTORO REVOCABLE
TRUST, ESFANDIAR KADIVAR,
ESFANDIAR KADIVAR, AS TRUSEE OF
THE KADIVAR FAMILY TRUST, TERRY
MUNZ, BARRY MUNZ, KATHLEEN
MUNZ, THE ARNOLD R. AND REVAR.
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TRUSTEE OF THE FOROUGHI FAMILY
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THE COLE FAMILY; AND COLE TRUST
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Suite 250
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Telephone:  (951) 684-2171

Facsimile: (951) 684-2150
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CORPORATION (“OWL PROPERTIES,
INC.”); RICHARD LANDFIELD; AND
HEALY ENTERPRISES, INC.

Charles M. Stringer

Attorney at Law

5700 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 330
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Telephone:  (323) 936-9303
Facsimile: (323) 930-9114

Attorneys for WESTERN DEVELOPMENT

Allan J. Graf, Esq.
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444 South Flower Street
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Telephone:  (213) 955-1200
Facsimile: (213) 623-0032

Attorneys for ROMAN CATHOLIC
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Karl H. Knickmeyer

Law Office of Karl H. Knickmeyer
12011 San Vicente Boulevard
Suite 600

Los Angeles, CA 90049
Telephone:  (310) 471-9970
Facsimile: (310) 741-0482

Attorneys for ABC WILLIAMS, LP

Dennis G. Merenbach

Attormney at Law

225 East Carrillo Street

Suite 202

Santa Barbara, CA 93101-2185
Telephone:  (805) 963-4484
Facsimile: (805) 966-7548

Attorneys for MELINDA E. CAMERON AND
KEITH E. WALES

Scott K. Kuney

Young Wooldridge, LLP
1800 30™ Street

Fourth Floor

Bakersfield, CA 93301-5298
Telephone:  (661) 327-9661
Facsimile: (661) 327-1087

Attorneys for GERTRUDE J. VAN DAM
AND DELMAR D. VAN DAM

Andrew D. Stein

Blanchard Stein & Stein
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Heather A. McConnell
1346 S. Sierra Bonita Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90019

Attorneys for MICHAEL HIGELMIRE AND
DONNA HIGELMIRE

Telephone:  (323) 938-1833

Facsimile: (213) 910-8920

A. David Kagon A. DAVID KOGAN
3099 Sumac Ridge Road

Malibu, CA 90265

Telephone:  (310) 456-2651

Facsimile: (310) 456-3751

Marvin G. Burns

Marvin G. Burns, A Law Corporation
9107 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 800
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Attorneys for GEORGE C. STEVENS, JR.
(served as Doe No. 161), AND GEORGE C.
STEVENS, JR. AS TRUSTEE OF THE
GEORGE C. STEVENS, JR. TRUST (served

Telephone:  (310) 278-6500 as Doe No. 162)

Facsimile: (310) 203-9608

E-Mail: mburns@lurie-zepeda.com

D. J. Twohig Agent for Service of Process for BIG WEST

1141 Pomona Road, Unit H
Corona, CA 92882

CORP.

Eduardo A. Angeles

Attorney

Los Angeles World Airports
P. O. Box 92216

Los Angeles, CA 90009-2216

Attorneys for CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

William D. Palmer
Robinson Palmer & Logan
3434 Truxtun Avenue
Suite 150

Bakersfield, CA 93301

Attorneys for MOJAVE PUBLIC UTILITY
DISTRICT

Eugene Gabrych
2006 Highway 395
Fallbrook, CA 92028

Marian Gabrych
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Fallbrook, CA 92028

Jack D. Kahlo
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Palos Verdes CA 90274

Jacqueline Ackerman
8514 Lindante Drive
Whittier, CA 90603-1014

Joan A. Funk
P. O. Box 92990
Chicago, IL 60675

Leroy D. Bronston
20 Prospect Avenue
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Norton P. Recht, Jr.
1621 Amalfi Drive
Pacific Palisades, CA 90272

Patricia A. Recht
1621 Amalfi Drive
Pacific Palisades, CA 90272

Richard E. Lanfield
5755 Sunmist Lane
Yorba Linda, CA 92686

W. F. Clunen, Jr.
11937 Vara Place
Granada Hills, CA 91344

W. F. Clunen, Jr. & PC Rev. Inter Vivos Trust
11937 Vara Place
Granada Hills, CA 91344

Henry Ngo

2201 Rockbrook Drive
Apt. 721

Lewisville, TX 75067

Debra W. Yang

United States Attorneys Office
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